The major goal of descriptive survey design, 

according to Ali (1996), is to describe occurrences exactly as they occur without altering what is 

being seen. 

From a population study consisting nine (9) secondary schools of a combined enrolment of two 

thousand, five hundred and three (2,503) students, and three hundred (300) instructors (according 

to the information supplied by the principal and teachers of the schools), a sample of one 

hundred and twenty (120) respondents, including thirty-five (35) instructors and eighty-five 

(85) pupils from Idah L.G.A.

[...]

The study investigated the need for upgrade of medical infrastructure of tertiary institutions in 

Bayelsa State. Two research question and one hypothesis was used in the study. The study used 

the descriptive survey research design. The population consists of three hundred and fifty four 

(354) medical consultants and management staff in various tertiary institutions in Bayelsa State. 

Random sampling technique was used to sample out one hundred (100) respondents used for the 

study. The study developed an instrument titled “Need for Upgrade of Medical Infrastructure of

[...]

In Nigeria, studies on students’ utilization of health services are sparse. The aim of the study 

therefore is to determine the factors affecting utilization of university health services in south 

west Nigeria. 

Methods 

The study used the descriptive survey research design. The population consists of three hundred 

and fifty four (354) medical consultants and management staff in various tertiary institutions in 

Bayelsa State. Random sampling technique was used to sample one polytechnic and two 

universities in the Bayelsa State.  

The sample size is fifty five (55) from Niger Delta University, thirty four (34) persons from